

BID RESULTS			
CK09MERCER2015-16 OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND CO-OP FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS			
AUGUST 4, 2015			
AWARD FOR TWO YEARS, AWARDED CONTRACTORS WILL PROVIDE A LINK TO THEIR E-CATALOG WITH NET PRICING, BASED UPON SP RICHARDS, UNITED STATIONERS OR EQUIVALENT		NO BID: K-LOG, 1224 27TH STREET, ZIO, IL 60099	
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS	6	BID ON REMANUFACTURED TONER AND CARTRIDGES ONLY	
NAME OF BIDDER	STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL, INC. OPERATING AS STAPLES ADVANTAGE	OFFICE BASICS, INC.	PRINTING SUPPLIES USA
ADDRESS	500 STAPLES DRIVE	22 CREEK CIRCLE	666 PLAINSBORO ROAD, SUITE 1237
CITY, STATE, ZIP	FRAMINGHAM, MA 01702-4478	BOOTHWYN, PA 19061	PLAINSBORO, NJ 08536
CONTACT	HARVEY ARONOFF	KATHERINE LEIGHTON	LUKE XU
TELEPHONE	973.630.5088	800.541.5855	609.799.3800
FAX		800.255.4049	609.228.7579
E-MAIL	STEPHEN.FACER@STAPLES.COM	KLEIGHTON@OFFICEBASICS.COM	LUKE@PRINTINGSUPPLIESUSA.COM
WILL EXTEND TO COOP MEMBERS	YES	YES	YES
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK
EIC	CERT#25026 EXPIRES 1.15.2016	CERT#26687 EXPIRES 6.15.17	CERT#45807 EXPIRES 12.15.17
EXECUTIVE ORDER 98-1	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	
EXHIBIT A	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	OK	OK
HOLD BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES
CONTINUITY OF SERVICE	YES	YES	YES
EXCEPTIONS		SEE PAGE 49	NONE
CATALOG	STAPLES FULL LINE CATALOG, HARD COPY	S.P RICHARDS	UNITED STATIONERS, PRICING SHEETS ATTACHED
CONTRACT CONTACT TO ESTABLISH WEB ACCESS	GARRETT BEAM 973-856-0499	ADRIENNE GUINTA 800.541.5855 X 136 AGUINTA@OFFICEBASICS.COM	LUKE XU 609.372.8366 LUKE@PRINTINGSUPPLIESUSA.COM
CATEGORIES	INSERT PERCENTAGE (%) DISCOUNT FROM RETAIL OR UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE (-/+)	INSERT PERCENTAGE (%) DISCOUNT FROM RETAIL OR UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE (-/+)	INSERT PERCENTAGE (%) DISCOUNT FROM RETAIL OR UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE (-/+)
1. FURNITURE AND ACCESSORIES	-52%	+12% UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE AND DID NOT PROVIDE PRICING	NO BID
GLOBAL	-54%	-58%	NO BID
HON	-48%	-58%	NO BID
FURNITURE: ADDITIONAL BRANDS	STAPLES BRAND CHAIRS-60%, ALLSTEEL -52.5% FOR STANDARD LINE, GATHER COLLECTION -48%; DID NOT PROVIDE CATALOG FOR ALLSTEEL, STANDARD OR GATHER LINE, CAN NOT ACCEPT	+12% UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE AND DID NOT PROVIDE PRICING	NO BID
2. OFFICE TECHNOLOGY	-42%	+7% TO WHOLESALE AND DID NOT PROVIDE WHOLESALE PRICING	NO BID
3. DELL TONER AND DELL CARTRIDGES	-6%	-2%	NO BID
4. HEWLETT PACKARD TONER AND CARTRIDGES	-35%	INK- 31% DISCOUNT AND LASER CARTRIDGE -43% DISCOUNT	NO BID
5. OEM TONER AND OEM CARTRIDGES	-35%	INK TONER: -18% THROUGH -29%, LASER CARTRIDGE: -18% THROUGH -32%	NO BID
6. REMANUFACTURED TONER AND CARTRIDGES	-55%	-68%	-76% DISCOUNT
7. GENERAL OFFICE AND SCHOOL SUPPLIES	-67.75%	+7% UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE WITH THE EXCEPTION OF A 72% DISCOUNT ON BSN, SPR, UNV, OBI PREFIXED ITEMS AND EXCLUDES ALL ELECTRONIC, PLUG-IN, VSB IN, TOOL AND CABLE ITEMS, DID NOT PROVIDE PRICING	NO BID
8. HOURLY RATE FOR DELIVERY AND SET-UP FOR FURNITURE	UNDER \$500 = \$29.00, \$500 - \$999 = \$39.00, \$1,000 - \$1,500 = \$49.00, \$1,501 - \$2,000 = \$69.00, \$2,001 - \$5,000 = \$79.00 OVER \$5,000 IS CUSTOM PRICING	\$55.00 OR 8% OF NET FOR SPOTTED DELIVERY, CLARIFY WHICH, CLARIFIED 8% FOR DELIVERY	N/A
EXCEPTIONS	NUMEROUS EXCEPTIONS, PURCHASING REVIEWED, CAN NOT ACCEPT BID FOR ALLSTEEL, STANDARD AND GATHER AS THERE WAS NO PRICING, CLARIFIED THAT STAPLES CHAIRS ARE OFFERED AT 60% DISCOUNT, THERE IS NO OVERNIGHT DELIVERY REQUIRED	DID NOT PROVIDE CATALOG OR PRICING SHEET FOR WHOLESALE PRICING FOR FURNITURE, DID PROVIDE PRICING FOR GLOBAL AND HON, DID NOT PROVIDE PRICING FOR OFFICE TECHNOLOGY DID NOT PROVIDE PRICING FOR GENERAL OFFICE AND SCHOOL SUPPLIES	NONE
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO

BID RESULTS

CK09MERCER2015-16 OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND CO-OP FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

AUGUST 4, 2015

NAME OF BIDDER	LD PRODUCTS, INC.	BUTLER WOODCRAFTERS, INC.	W.B MASON
ADDRESS	3700 COVER STREET	413-A BRANCHWAY ROAD	59 CENTRE STREET
CITY, STATE, ZIP	LONG BEACH, CA 90808	RICHMOND, VA 23236	BROCKTON, MA 02303
CONTACT	DIANA ATHEY	WILLIAM OGDEN	JENNIFER LEVINE
TELEPHONE	888.375.6648 X 7092	800.537.1530	888.926.2766
FAX	866.718.9458	419.446.4945	866.399.1018
E-MAIL	DIANA@LDPRODUCTS.COM	JSHORT@SAUDERMFG.COM	LOU.ANGELUCCI@WBMASON.COM
WILL EXTEND TO COOP MEMBERS	YES	YES	YES
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK
EIC	CERT#44237 EXPIRES 10.15.15	CERT#29703 EXPIRES 10.15.15	CERT#28060 EXPIRES 4.15.17
EXECUTIVE ORDER 98-1		SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXHIBIT A	OK	OK	OK
HOLD BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES
CONTINUITY OF SERVICE	YES	YES	NOT INCLUDED
CATALOG NAME	PROVIDED CATALOG ON CD, LD PRODUCTS, S.P. RICHARDS CATALOG	BUTLER WOODCRAFTERS, 2014 MANUFACTURERS PRICE LIST AND SAUDER EDUCATION PRICE LIST ON CD	2015 W.B MASON CATALOG, HARD COPY
CONTRACT CONTACT TO ESTABLISH WEB ACCESS	KIM ROBINSON 888.375.6648 X 7329 KIMR@LDPRODUCTS.COM	BILL LEVINE 302.764.0744 BLEVINE@BUTLERWOODCRAFTERS.COM	LOU ANGELUCCI 888.926.2766 LOU.ANGELUCCI@WBMASON.COM
CATEGORIES	INSERT PERCENTAGE (%) DISCOUNT FROM RETAIL OR UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE (-/+)	INSERT PERCENTAGE (%) DISCOUNT FROM RETAIL OR UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE (-/+)	INSERT PERCENTAGE (%) DISCOUNT FROM RETAIL OR UPCHARGE TO WHOLESALE (-/+)
1. FURNITURE AND ACCESSORIES	NO BID		-52%
GLOBAL	NO BID	NO BID	-55%
HON	NO BID	NO BID	-57.50%
FURNITURE BRANDS	NO BID	BUTLER WOODCRAFTERS AND SAUDER EDUCATION	ALLSTEEL STATED BELOW
		DISCOUNTS AS FOLLOWS: LESS THAN \$5200 = -52%; \$5,201 THROUGH \$9,999 = -54%; \$10,000 THROUGH \$49,999 = -56%; \$50,000 THROUGH \$199,000 = -58% AND \$200,000 THROUGH \$250,000 = -62%	-55% IN CATALOG
2. OFFICE TECHNOLOGY	-30%	NO BID	-42.10%
3. DELL TONER AND DELL CARTRIDGES	-10% DISCOUNT, PRICING CONSISTENT WITH S.P. RICHARDS	NO BID	NO BID ON DELL, PROVIDED DELL COMPATIBLE, BELOW
			-20%
4. HEWLETT PACKARD TONER AND CARTRIDGES	-10%	NO BID	-40% INK CARTRIDGES
5.OEM TONER AND OEM CARTRIDGES	-10%	NO BID	-39.5% DISCOUNT
6. REMANUFACTURED TONER AND CARTRIDGES	-60%	NO BID	-45%
7. GENERAL OFFICE AND SCHOOL SUPPLIES	-30%	NO BID	-68.1% DISCOUNT
8. HOURLY RATE FOR DELIVERY AND SET-UP FOR FURNITURE	NOT APPLICABLE, NO BID FOR FURNITURE	8% OF TOTAL NET (MIN \$150)	\$59.00
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	OK, E CATALOG IS NOT AVAILABLE	BID DELL COMPATIBLE
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO

BID RESULTS			
AB2015-20 LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS			
AUGUST 4, 2015 AND POSTPONED UNTIL AUGUST 7, 2015 DUE TO ISSUANCE OF ADDENDA			
OVER BUDGET, REJECT AND REBID			
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS	3		
NAME OF BIDDER	JOB ONE LAWN & LANDSCAPE, LLC	GREENLEAF LANDSCAPE SYSTEM SERVICES INC.	TREE FELLAS LLC
ADDRESS	36 STOUT AVENUE	276 PINE BROOK ROAD	24 DRIALO DRIVE
CITY, STATE, ZIP	EWING, NEW JERSEY 08638	EATONTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07724	ALLENTOWN, NJ 08501
CONTACT	JOCELYN TUCKER	SCOTT LAWRENCE	MICHAEL OLESNIVICH
TELEPHONE	609.392.3659	732.935.1010	609 558 8462
FAX	609.392.3647	732.935.1212	609 259 1318
E-MAIL	JOBONE@VERIZON.NET	GREENLEAFMAIL@AOL.COM	M1NARCO1@GMAIL.COM
ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK
EIC	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	22422 EXPIRES 2.15.18	54199 EXPIRES 3.15.22
EXECUTIVE ORDER 98-1	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
COMMERIAL PESTICIDE APPLICATOR LICENSE	#93720A	#96888A	#54746B
EXHIBIT A	OK	OK	OK
HOLD BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES
REFERENCES	INCLUDED, DICK AND ROB TO REVIEW	INCLUDED, DICK AND ROB TO REVIEW	INCLUDED, DICK AND ROB TO REVIEW
CONTINUITY OF SERVICE	YES	YES	YES
EXCEPTIONS	MATH ERRORS	NONE	NONE
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO

LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

JOB ONE LAWN CUTTING SERVICES

PESTICIDE CONTROL APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM:							
Lawrence Branch	75,580	SQ. FT.	1	55.000	\$ 4,156,900.00	55.000	\$ 4,156,900.00
Ewing Branch	48,797	SQ. FT.	1	55.000	\$ 2,683,835.00	55.000	\$ 2,683,835.00
Hopewell Branch	49,999	SQ. FT.	1	55.000	\$ 2,749,945.00	55.000	\$ 2,749,945.00
Twin Rivers Branch	10,463	SQ. FT.	1	55.000	\$ 575,465.00	55.000	\$ 575,465.00
Hickory Corner Branch	34,473	SQ. FT.	1	55.000	\$ 1,896,015.00	55.000	\$ 1,896,015.00
West Windsor Branch	215,425	SQ. FT.	1	55.000	\$ 11,848,375.00	55.000	\$ 11,848,375.00
ADDITIONAL PESTICIDE APPLICATION SERVICES AS REQUIRED ESTIMATED SQ FT.	25,000	SQ. FT.	1	55.000	\$ 1,375,000.00	55.000	\$ 1,375,000.00
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR PESTICIDE CONTROL							\$ 50,571,070.00

HERBICIDE APPLICATION AND WEED CONTROL

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	Unit	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
TRENTON MERCER AIRPORT, TOTAL AREA, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS	74,487	SQ. FT.	1	0.004	\$ 297.95	0.004	\$ 297.95
MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM							
Lawrence Branch	75,580	SQ. FT.	2	55.000	\$ 8,313,800.00	55.000	\$ 8,313,800.00
Ewing Branch	48,797	SQ. FT.	2	55.000	\$ 5,367,670.00	55.000	\$ 5,367,670.00
Hopewell Branch	49,999	SQ. FT.	2	55.000	\$ 5,499,890.00	55.000	\$ 5,499,890.00
Twin Rivers Branch	10,463	SQ. FT.	2	55.000	\$ 1,150,930.00	55.000	\$ 1,150,930.00
Hickory Corner Branch	34,473	SQ. FT.	2	55.000	\$ 3,792,030.00	55.000	\$ 3,792,030.00
West Windsor Branch	215,425	SQ. FT.	2	55.000	\$ 23,696,750.00	55.000	\$ 23,696,750.00
ADDITIONAL HERBICIDE APPLICATION SERVICES AS REQUIRED ESTIMATED SQ FT.	25,000	SQ. FT.	1	55.000	\$ 1,375,000.00	55.000	\$ 1,375,000.00
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR PESTICIDE HERBICIDE CONTROL							\$ 98,392,735.90

MULCHING AND BED MAINTENANCE

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF CUBIC YARDS	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER CUBIC YARD	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER CUBIC YARD	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION:							
South River Walk Park Black Licorice Mulch and Bed Maintenance	100	SQUARE YARDS	2	45.000	\$ 9,000.00	45.000	\$ 9,000.00
Additional work as needed will be billed at the cost per cubic yard							
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR MULCHING AND BED MAINTENANCE							\$ 18,000.00

LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

JOB ONE LAWN CUTTING SERVICES

FERTILIZATION

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
IF REQUIRED	1	SQ. FT.	2	0.004	\$ 0.008	0.004	\$ 0.008
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR FERTILIZATION (IF REQUIRED)							\$ 0.016

GRAND TOTAL LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

GRAND TOTAL COST YEAR ONE AND TWO							\$ 149,048,154.54
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY					\$ 71,755,950.27		\$ 71,755,950.27
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION					\$ 17,679.04		\$ 17,679.04
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO TRENTON MERCER AIRPORT					\$ 297.95		\$ 297.95
ALLOCATED FOR ADDITIONAL WORK AS NEEDED:							
LAWN CUTTING					\$ 50.00		\$ 50.00
PRUNING					\$ 100.00		\$ 100.00
PESTICIDE APPLICATION					\$ 1,375,000.00		\$ 1,375,000.00
HERBICIDE APPLICATION					\$ 1,375,000.00		\$ 1,375,000.00
FERTILIZATION APPLICATION					\$ 0.0080		\$ 0.0080
GRAND TOTAL YEAR ONE AND YEAR TWO					\$ 74,524,077.27		\$ 74,524,077.27

LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

GREENLEAF LANDSCAPE

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	UNIT	NUMBER OF CUTS ANNUALLY	COST PER SQUARE FOOT PER CUT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM:							
Lawrence Branch	75,580	SQ. FT.	24	0.0025	\$ 4,534.80	0.0025	\$ 4,534.80
Ewing Branch	48,797	SQ. FT.	24	0.0030	\$ 3,513.38	0.0030	\$ 3,513.38
Hopewell Branch	49,999	SQ. FT.	24	0.0020	\$ 2,399.95	0.0020	\$ 2,399.95
Twin Rivers Branch	10,463	SQ. FT.	24	0.0080	\$ 2,008.90	0.0080	\$ 2,008.90
Hickory Corner Branch	34,473	SQ. FT.	24	0.0025	\$ 2,068.38	0.0025	\$ 2,068.38
West Windsor Branch	215,425	SQ. FT.	24	0.0012	\$ 6,204.24	0.0012	\$ 6,204.24
MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION:							
Tulpukhaking Nature Center, Hamilton Township (Cut weekly from April through November)	21,285	SQ. FT.	32	0.0026	\$ 1,770.91	0.0026	\$ 1,770.91
Roebing Park, Hamilton Township (Cut two times per month from April through November)	23,750	SQ. FT.	16	0.0110	\$ 4,180.00	0.0110	\$ 4,180.00
Mercer County Soil Conservation District Offices, Hamilton Square (Cut weekly from April through November)	42,380	SQ. FT.	32	0.0029	\$ 3,932.86	0.0029	\$ 3,932.86
South Main Street, Windsor (Cut two times per month from April through November)	25,050	SQ. FT.	16	0.0050	\$ 2,004.00	0.0050	\$ 2,004.00
St. Gregory the Great, Hamilton Square (Cut two times per month from April through November)	35,840	SQ. FT.	16	0.0023	\$ 1,318.91	0.0023	\$ 1,318.91
ADDITIONAL LAWN CUTTING SERVICES AS REQUIRED ESTIMATED SQ. FT.	25,000	SQ. FT.	1	0.0050	\$ 125.00	0.0050	\$ 125.00
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR LAWN CUTTING							\$ 68,122.68

PRUNING TREES AND SHRUBS

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	BI-ANNUAL (2 TIMES PER YEAR)	PRUNING TWICE ANNUALLY	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM:							
Lawrence Branch	75,580	SQ. FT.	2	0.0023	\$ 347.67	0.0023	\$ 347.67
Ewing Branch	48,797	SQ. FT.	2	0.0026	\$ 253.74	0.0026	\$ 253.74
Hopewell Branch	49,999	SQ. FT.	2	0.0015	\$ 150.00	0.0015	\$ 150.00
Twin Rivers Branch	10,463	SQ. FT.	2	0.0072	\$ 150.67	0.0072	\$ 150.67
Hickory Corner Branch	34,473	SQ. FT.	2	0.0036	\$ 248.21	0.0036	\$ 248.21
West Windsor Branch	215,425	SQ. FT.	2	0.0006	\$ 258.51	0.0006	\$ 258.51
MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION:							
South River Walk Park	237,000	SQ. FT.	2	0.030	\$ 14,220.00	0.030	\$ 14,220.00
ADDITIONAL PRUNING AS REQUIRED	25,000	SQ. FT.	1	0.005	\$ 125.00	0.005	\$ 125.00
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR PRUNING							\$ 31,507.58

LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

GREENLEAF LANDSCAPE

PESTICIDE CONTROL APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM:							
Lawrence Branch	75,580	SQ. FT.	1	0.0075	\$ 566.85	0.0015	\$ 113.37
Ewing Branch	48,797	SQ. FT.	1	0.0075	\$ 365.98	0.0075	\$ 365.98
Hopewell Branch	49,999	SQ. FT.	1	0.0075	\$ 374.99	0.0075	\$ 374.99
Twin Rivers Branch	10,463	SQ. FT.	1	0.0075	\$ 78.47	0.0075	\$ 78.47
Hickory Corner Branch	34,473	SQ. FT.	1	0.0075	\$ 258.55	0.0075	\$ 258.55
West Windsor Branch	215,425	SQ. FT.	1	0.0075	\$ 1,615.69	0.0075	\$ 1,615.69
ADDITIONAL PESTICIDE APPLICATION SERVICES AS REQUIRED ESTIMATED SQ FT.	25,000	SQ. FT.	1	0.0075	\$ 187.50	0.0075	\$ 187.50
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR PESTICIDE CONTROL							\$ 6,442.58

HERBICIDE APPLICATION AND WEED CONTROL

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	Unit	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
TRENTON MERCER AIRPORT, TOTAL AREA, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS	74,487	SQ. FT.	1	0.230	\$ 17,132.01	0.230	\$ 17,132.01
MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM							
Lawrence Branch	75,580	SQ. FT.	2	0.0075	\$ 1,133.70	0.0075	\$ 1,133.70
Ewing Branch	48,797	SQ. FT.	2	0.0075	\$ 731.96	0.0075	\$ 731.96
Hopewell Branch	49,999	SQ. FT.	2	0.0075	\$ 749.99	0.0075	\$ 749.99
Twin Rivers Branch	10,463	SQ. FT.	2	0.0075	\$ 156.95	0.0075	\$ 156.95
Hickory Corner Branch	34,473	SQ. FT.	2	0.0075	\$ 517.10	0.0075	\$ 517.10
West Windsor Branch	215,425	SQ. FT.	2	0.0075	\$ 3,231.38	0.0075	\$ 3,231.38
ADDITIONAL HERBICIDE APPLICATION SERVICES AS REQUIRED ESTIMATED SQ FT.	25,000	SQ. FT.	1	0.0075	\$ 187.50	0.0075	\$ 187.50
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR PESTICIDE HERBICIDE CONTROL							\$ 47,681.13

MULCHING AND BED MAINTENANCE

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF CUBIC YARDS	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER CUBIC YARD	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER CUBIC YARD	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION:							
South River Walk Park Black Licorice Mulch and Bed Maintenance	100	CUBIC YARD	2	175.000	\$ 35,000.00	175.000	\$ 35,000.00
Additional work as needed will be billed at the cost per cubic yard							
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR MULCHING AND BED MAINTENANCE							\$ 70,000.00

LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

GREENLEAF LANDSCAPE

FERTILIZATION

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
IF REQUIRED	1	SQ. FT.	2	0.0075	\$ 0.0150	0.0075	\$ 0.02
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR FERTILIZATION (IF REQUIRED)							\$ 0.03

GRAND TOTAL LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

GRAND TOTAL COST YEAR ONE AND TWO					YEAR ONE		YEAR TWO
							\$ 223,754.00
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY					\$ 31,920.03		\$ 31,466.55
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION					\$ 62,426.69		\$ 62,426.69
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO TRENTON MERCER AIRPORT					\$ 17,132.01		\$ 17,132.01
ALLOCATED FOR ADDITIONAL WORK AS NEEDED:							
LAWN CUTTING				0.0050	\$ 125.00	0.0050	\$ 125.00
PRUNING				0.0050	\$ 125.00	0.0050	\$ 125.00
PESTICIDE APPLICATION				0.0075	\$ 187.50	0.0075	\$ 187.50
HERBICIDE APPLICATION				0.0075	\$ 187.50	0.0075	\$ 187.50
FERTILIZATION APPLICATION				0.0075	\$ 0.0150	0.0075	\$ 0.0150
GRAND TOTAL YEAR ONE AND YEAR TWO					\$ 112,103.74		\$ 111,650.26

LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

TREE FELLAS

PESTICIDE CONTROL APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually		COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE		COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM:									
Lawrence Branch	75,580	SQ. FT.	1		0.0600	\$ 4,534.80		0.0800	\$ 6,046.40
Ewing Branch	48,797	SQ. FT.	1		0.0600	\$ 2,927.82		0.0800	\$ 3,903.76
Hopewell Branch	49,999	SQ. FT.	1		0.0600	\$ 2,999.94		0.0800	\$ 3,999.92
Twin Rivers Branch	10,463	SQ. FT.	1		0.0600	\$ 627.78		0.0800	\$ 837.04
Hickory Corner Branch	34,473	SQ. FT.	1		0.0600	\$ 2,068.38		0.0800	\$ 2,757.84
West Windsor Branch	215,425	SQ. FT.	1		0.0600	\$ 12,925.50		0.0800	\$ 17,234.00
ADDITIONAL PESTICIDE APPLICATION SERVICES AS REQUIRED ESTIMATED SQ. FT.	25,000	SQ. FT.	1		0.0600	\$ 1,500.00		0.0800	\$ 2,000.00
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR PESTICIDE CONTROL									\$ 64,363.18

HERBICIDE APPLICATION AND WEED CONTROL

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	Unit	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER SQUARE FOOT PER APPLICATION	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT PER APPLICATION	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
TRENTON MERCER AIRPORT, TOTAL AREA, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS	74,487	SQ. FT.	1	0.06	0.060	\$ 4,469.22	0.08	0.080	\$ 5,958.96
MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM									
Lawrence Branch	75,580	SQ. FT.	2	0.03	0.0600	\$ 4,534.80	0.04	0.080	\$ 6,046.40
Ewing Branch	48,797	SQ. FT.	2	0.03	0.0600	\$ 2,927.82	0.04	0.080	\$ 3,903.76
Hopewell Branch	49,999	SQ. FT.	2	0.03	0.0600	\$ 2,999.94	0.04	0.080	\$ 3,999.92
Twin Rivers Branch	10,463	SQ. FT.	2	0.03	0.0600	\$ 627.78	0.04	0.080	\$ 837.04
Hickory Corner Branch	34,473	SQ. FT.	2	0.03	0.0600	\$ 2,068.38	0.04	0.080	\$ 2,757.84
West Windsor Branch	215,425	SQ. FT.	2	0.03	0.0600	\$ 12,925.50	0.04	0.080	\$ 17,234.00
ADDITIONAL HERBICIDE APPLICATION SERVICES AS REQUIRED ESTIMATED SQ. FT.	25,000	SQ. FT.	1	0.06	0.0600	\$ 1,500.00	0.08	0.080	\$ 2,000.00
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR PESTICIDE HERBICIDE CONTROL									\$ 74,791.36

MULCHING AND BED MAINTENANCE

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF CUBIC YARDS	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER CUBIC YARD PER APPLICATION	COST PER CUBIC YARD	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER CUBIC YARD PER APPLICATION	COST PER CUBIC YARD	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION:									
South River Walk Park Black Licorice Mulch and Bed Maintenance	100	SQUARE YARDS	2	17.50	35.000	\$ 3,500.00	17.50	35.000	\$ 3,500.00
Additional work as needed will be billed at the cost per cubic yard									
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR MULCHING AND BED MAINTENANCE									\$ 7,000.00

LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

TREE FELLAS

FERTILIZATION

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION	NUMBER OF SF	UNIT	Number of Applications Annually	COST PER SQUARE FOOT PER APPLICATION	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR ONE	COST PER SQUARE FOOT PER APPLICATION	COST PER SQUARE FOOT	TOTAL COST YEAR TWO
IF REQUIRED	1	SQ. FT.	2	\$ 0.0300	0.0600	\$ 0.0600	\$ 0.0300	0.0600	\$ 0.06
TOTAL YEARS ONE AND TWO FOR FERTILIZATION (IF REQUIRED)									\$ 0.12

GRAND TOTAL LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

GRAND TOTAL COST YEAR ONE AND TWO									\$ 353,145.40
						YEAR ONE			YEAR TWO
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO MERCER COUNTY LIBRARY						\$ 113,031.62			\$ 147,810.58
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION						\$ 29,584.40			\$ 37,290.50
TOTAL ALLOCATED TO TRENTON MERCER AIRPORT						\$ 4,469.22			\$ 5,958.96
ALLOCATED FOR ADDITIONAL WORK AS NEEDED:									
LAWN CUTTING					0.0800	\$ 2,000.00		0.1000	\$ 2,500.00
PRUNING					0.0600	\$ 1,500.00		0.0800	\$ 2,000.00
PESTICIDE APPLICATION					0.0600	\$ 1,500.00		0.0800	\$ 2,000.00
HERBICIDE APPLICATION					0.0600	\$ 1,500.00		0.0800	\$ 2,000.00
FERTILIZATION APPLICATION					0.0600	\$ 0.0600		0.0600	\$ 0.0600
GRAND TOTAL YEAR ONE AND YEAR TWO						\$ 153,585.30			\$ 199,560.10

BID RESULTS					
AB2015-07 REPLACEMENT OF MERCER COUNTY BRIDGE 350.1 SOMERSET COUNTY BRIDGE C0101 CARRYING CHERRY VALLEY ROAD OVER BRANCH OF BEDENS BROOK					
BID OPENING DATE: POSTPONED FROM JULY 23, 2015 TO AUGUST 5, 2015					
WORK WILL COMMENCE 10 DAYS FROM NTP; TOC: 60 CD FROM NTP; LD \$1000 PCD; PERFORMANCE AND L&M PAYMENT BOND; MAINTENANCE BOND UPON ACCEPTANCE; 5% TWO (2) YEARS; TWO ADDENDA ISSUED, NO SUBS, TRAFFIC CONTROL ALLOWANCE. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4600.00					
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS	9				
NAME OF BIDDER	KONKUS CORPORATION	COLONNELLI BROTHERS, INC.	INTERSTATE CONTRACTING & EXCAVATING, LLC.	RITACCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.	MARBRO, INC.
ADDRESS	245 MAIN STREET, SUIT 202	409 SOUTH RIVER STREET	225 PARKHURST STREET	10 LAWRENCE STREET	127 PINE STREET, PO BOX 134
CITY, STATE, ZIP	CHESTER, NJ 07930	HACKENSACK, NJ 07601	NEWARK, NJ 07114	BELLEVILLE, NJ 07109	MONTCLAIR, NJ 07042
CONTACT	KEITH KONKUS	NINO COLONNELLI	HERNANDO ESCOBAR	ANTONIO RITACCO	FRANK MARUCCI, JR.
TELEPHONE	908 725 3301	201 440 1118	973 621 7770	973 751 4848	973 744 8383
FAX	908 292 1124	201 440 8282	973 621 9066	973 751 3608	973 746 5898
E-MAIL	KEITH@KONKUSCORP.COM	NCOLONNELLI@COLONNELLI.COM	INTERSTATE.HERNANDESCOBAR@COMCAST.NET	TRITACCO@RITACCO.COM	MAR60@COMCAST.NET
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR					
ADDENDUM NO. ONE AND TWO	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
IRAN CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BID GUARANTEE	HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 10% NTE 20K	FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 10% NTE 20K
CONSENT OF SURETY	LISA NOSAL AIF WITH POA	KATHLEEN M. CRISTIANO AIF WITH POA	PHILIP SHEPARD AIF WITH POA	ADRIANNE SCALERA AIF WITH POA	ANTHONY L. PAOLAZZI AIF WITH POA
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AA201 REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
PW CONTRACTOR REG.	645265 EXPIRES 6.22.17	606273 EXPIRES 7.18.16	635491 EXPIRES 2.25.16	602907 EXPIRES 6.5.16	607153 EXPIRES 6.13.16
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
BIDDER DEBARRED	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
SAFETY CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
THREE YEARS EXPERIENCE AND THREE REFERENCES	INCLUDED SUNNY TO REVIEW	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EQUIPMENT CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
GRAND TOTAL	\$ 785,897.35	\$ 865,730.00	\$ 887,194.00	\$ 927,000.00	\$ 1,022,117.00
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
NAME OF BIDDER	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC	MONTANA CONSTRUCTION CORP. INC.	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.	PILLARI BROS. CONSTRUCTION CORP.	
ADDRESS	1316 ENGLISH TOWN ROAD	80 CONTANT AVENUE	173 AMBOY ROAD	65 SOAUNKUM YELLOWBROOK ROAD	
CITY, STATE, ZIP	OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	LODI, NJ 07644	MORGANVILLE, NJ 07751	FARMINGDALE, NJ 07727	
CONTACT	JACQUELINE VALE	LISA S. BALLERINI	GEORGE LUCAS	MICHAEL PILLARI	
TELEPHONE	732 967 6400	973 478 5200	732 955 8300	732 938 4550	
FAX	732 967 6402	973 478 7604	732 955 8301	732 938 3198	
E-MAIL	JACKIE@BLACKROCKNJ.COM	LSMANTATE@MONTANA.CONSTRUCTION.COM	GEORGE@LUCAS@LUCASGC.COM	MPILLARI@PILLARBROS.COM	
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR					
ADDENDUM NO. ONE AND TWO	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	
IRAN CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	
PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	
BID GUARANTEE	NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	
CONSENT OF SURETY	DAWN M. JONES AIF WITH POA	DONNA J. BORNEMANN AIF WITH POA	DAWN M. JONES AIF WITH POA	NICOLE T. BRODERICK AIF WITH POA	
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK	OK	
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	
AA201 REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	
PW CONTRACTOR REG.	667926 EXPIRES 2.8.17	61752 EXPIRES 5.5.16	6500060 EXPIRES 3.14.16	55250 EXPIRES 4.29.16	
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	
BIDDER DEBARRED	NO	NO	NO	NO	
SAFETY CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	
THREE YEARS EXPERIENCE AND THREE REFERENCES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	
EQUIPMENT CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	
GRAND TOTAL	\$ 1,170,339.75	\$ 1,188,254.00	\$ 1,188,888.00	\$ 1,233,236.87	
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE. MATH ERROR LINE #28	
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO	NO	

CHERRY VALLEY ROAD OVER BRANCH BEDENS BROOK
Princeton and Montgomery Townships
Mercer and Somerset Counties

No.	Item No.	Description	Unit	Contract Quantity	KONKUS CORP.		COLONNELLI		INTERSTATE CONTRACTING		RITACCO	
					Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost
1	154003P	Mobilization	L.S.	1	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 92,700.00	\$ 92,700.00
2	158072M	Oil-Only Emergency Spill Kit, Type 1	L.S.	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01
3	158012M	Heavy-Duty Silt Fence, Black	L.F.	1,200	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,400.00
4	158021M	Temporary Stone Check Dam	C.Y.	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 75.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00
5	158027M	Inlet Filters, Type 1	Unit	2	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
6	158052P	Temporary Stream Diversion	L.S.	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
7	158054M	Sediment Control Bag	Unit	6	\$ 1.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 300.00
8	158063P	Concrete Washout System	L.S.	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,500.30	\$ 1,500.30
9	159003M	Breakaway Barricades	Unit	16	\$ 1.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.16
10	159012M	Construction Signs	S.F.	410	\$ 16.00	\$ 6,560.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,100.00
11	159021P	Construction Barrier Curb	L.F.	140	\$ 1.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 280.00
12	159030M	Portable Variable Message Sign	Unit	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02
13	N15901M	Traffic Control	Dollar	4,600	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00
14	160004M	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1,100	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00
15	160007M	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	650	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00
16	201003P	Clearing Site	L.S.	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
17	201006P	Clearing Site, Bridge	L.S.	1	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 92,700.00	\$ 92,700.00
18	202009P	Excavation, Unclassified	C.Y.	1,430	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 57,200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 20,020.00
19	202018P	Excavation, Acid Producing Soil	C.Y.	250	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 3,500.00
20	202033M	Soil Sampling and Analyses, Acid Producing Soil	Unit	5	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00
21	202036P	Acid Producing Soil Remediation	S.Y.	100	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00
22	202039M	Disposal of Acid Producing Soil	Tons	400	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,000.00
23	203009P	1-9 Soil Aggregate	C.Y.	370	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 15,540.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 12,950.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,800.00
24	301006P	Subbase	C.Y.	40	\$ 15.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00
25	302051P	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, Variable Thickness	C.Y.	180	\$ 35.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 5,760.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,200.00
26	302060P	Coarse Aggregate, Size No. 57	C.Y.	20	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00
27	401009P	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	150	\$ 2.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 11,250.00
28	401042M	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course	Tons	190	\$ 100.50	\$ 19,095.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 27,550.00
29	401096M	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course	Tons	475	\$ 100.50	\$ 47,737.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 52,250.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 42,750.00
30	504009P	Reinforcement Steel, Galvanized	Lbs.	33,153	\$ 1.85	\$ 61,333.05	\$ 2.00	\$ 66,306.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 66,306.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 331.53
31	504015P	Concrete Footing	C.Y.	107	\$ 200.00	\$ 21,400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 42,800.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 37,450.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.07
32	504018P	Concrete Wing Wall	C.Y.	49	\$ 400.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 41,650.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.49
33	505057P	Precast Concrete Culvert	L.F.	71.19	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 124,582.50	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 149,499.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 249,165.00	\$ 4,850.13	\$ 345,280.75
34	507039P	Concrete Bridge Parapet, HPC	L.F.	167	\$ 215.00	\$ 35,905.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 38,410.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 33,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.67
35	N50701P	Concrete Bridge Approach, HPC, Fiber-reinforced	C.Y.	115	\$ 250.00	\$ 28,750.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 51,750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 40,250.00
36	N50702P	Concrete Bridge Deck, HPC, Fiber-reinforced	C.Y.	33	\$ 400.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 18,975.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 26,400.00
37	N50703M	Bridge Plaque	Unit	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00
38	601166P	27" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class IV	L.F.	120	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,600.00
39	601378M	27" Reinforced Concrete End Section	Unit	1	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
40	601404P	Subbase Outlet Drain	L.F.	66	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 660.00
41	601407P	6" High Density Polyethylene Pipe	L.F.	20	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00
42	601410P	8" Corrugated Steel Underdrain Pipe	L.F.	260	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,340.00
43	602018M	Inlet, Type E	Unit	1	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
44	602012M	Inlet, Type B	Unit	3	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
45	N60301P	Riprap Stone Slope Protection, 12" Thick (D50= 4")	S.Y.	70	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,050.00
46	N60302P	Riprap Stone Channel Protection, 36" Thick (D50= 6")	S.Y.	20	\$ 62.50	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
47	604003P	Gabion Wall	C.Y.	80	\$ 175.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,000.00
48	604066P	Gabion Mattress	C.Y.	20	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00
49	606033P	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 2" Thick	S.Y.	65	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,600.00
50	606057P	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	90	\$ 63.00	\$ 5,670.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,500.00
51	N60601P	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick, HPC	S.Y.	65	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 5,525.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,275.00
52	607076P	Belgian Block Curb	L.F.	255	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,925.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 5,610.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,100.00
53	609002M	Beam Guide Rail, Powder Coated	L.F.	40	\$ 183.00	\$ 7,320.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 6,200.00
54	609019M	Flared Guide Rail Terminal, Powder Coated	Unit	1	\$ 3,245.00	\$ 3,245.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00
55	609026M	Tangent Guide Rail Terminal, Powder Coated	Unit	1	\$ 3,245.00	\$ 3,245.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00
56	610003M	Traffic Stripes, Long-Life, Epoxy Resin 4"	L.F.	1,500	\$ 1.69	\$ 2,535.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 2,025.00
57	610021M	RPM, Bi-directional, Amber Lens	Unit	17	\$ 92.00	\$ 1,564.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 935.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,275.00
58	612003P	Regulatory and Warning Signs	S.F.	24	\$ 35.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 864.00
59	701033P	4" Rigid Nonmetallic Conduit	L.F.	385	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 9,625.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,775.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,080.00
60	804006P	Topsolling, 4" Thick	S.Y.	750	\$ 1.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,000.00
61	806006P	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	575	\$ 0.25	\$ 143.75	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 862.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 287.50
62	N80601P	Fertilizing and Seeding, Riparian Zone	S.Y.	160	\$ 0.25	\$ 40.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 80.00
63	807006M	Topsoil Stabilization, Type 2 Mat	S.Y.	200	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 800.00
64	809003M	Straw Mulch	S.Y.	575	\$ 0.10	\$ 57.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 862.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 287.50
65	811022M	Small Deciduous Tree, 2 1/2 - 3" Caliper, B&B	Unit	3	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00
66	811060M	Deciduous Shrub, 24-30" High, B&B	Unit	2	\$ 25.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
67	N81101M	Live Stakes	Unit	670	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,350.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,360.00
68	N202099	Soil Testing PL 2012 C-73	Allow	2,500	\$	\$ 2,500.00	\$	\$ 2,500.00	\$	\$ 2,500.00	\$	\$ 2,500.00
69	601122P	15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe	L.F.	20	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00
					Total = \$	785,897.35	Total = \$	865,730.00	Total = \$	887,194.00	Total = \$	927,000.00

No.	Item No.	Description	MARBRO		BLACK ROCK		MONTANA		LUCAS		PILLARI BROS	
			Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost
1	154003P	Mobilization	\$ 158,544.44	\$ 158,544.44	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$ 130,000.00
2	158072M	Oil-Only Emergency Spill Kit, Type 1	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 1,550.00
3	158012M	Heavy-Duty Silt Fence, Black	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 8,400.00
4	158021M	Temporary Stone Check Dam	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 875.00
5	158027M	Inlet Filters, Type 1	\$ 111.00	\$ 222.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00
6	158052P	Temporary Stream Diversion	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
7	158054M	Sediment Control Bag	\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,400.00
8	158063P	Concrete Washout System	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
9	159003M	Breakaway Barricades	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,400.00
10	159012M	Construction Signs	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,250.00
11	159021P	Construction Barrier Curb	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,800.00
12	159030M	Portable Variable Message Sign	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 7,140.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
13	N15901M	Traffic Control	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,600.00
14	160004M	Fuel Price Adjustment	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,100.00
15	160007M	Asphalt Price Adjustment	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00
16	201003P	Clearing Site	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
17	201006P	Clearing Site, Bridge	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
18	202009P	Excavation, Unclassified	\$ 30.00	\$ 42,900.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 60,060.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 64,350.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 35,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 71,500.00
19	202018P	Excavation, Acid Producing Soil	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.50	\$ 42.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00
20	202033M	Soil Sampling and Analyses, Acid Producing Soil	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 11,000.00
21	202036P	Acid Producing Soil Remediation	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00
22	202039M	Disposal of Acid Producing Soil	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 17.96	\$ 7,184.00
23	203009P	1-9 Soil Aggregate	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 16,650.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 16,650.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 20,350.00
24	301006P	Subbase	\$ 140.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00
25	302051P	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, Variable Thickness	\$ 55.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 5,760.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,200.00
26	302060P	Coarse Aggregate, Size No. 57	\$ 210.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,900.00
27	401009P	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00
28	401042M	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course	\$ 120.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 25,650.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 27,550.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 23,750.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 3,230.00
29	401096M	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course	\$ 95.00	\$ 45,125.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 42,750.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 68,875.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 49,875.00
30	504009P	Reinforcement Steel, Galvanized	\$ 2.00	\$ 66,306.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 91,170.75	\$ 2.00	\$ 66,306.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 49,729.50	\$ 2.50	\$ 82,882.50
31	504015P	Concrete Footing	\$ 510.00	\$ 54,570.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 48,150.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 42,800.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 45,475.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 69,550.00
32	504018P	Concrete Wing Wall	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 58,800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 36,750.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 39,200.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 63,700.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 73,500.00
33	505057P	Precast Concrete Culvert	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 128,142.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 156,618.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 291,879.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 259,843.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 160,177.50
34	507039P	Concrete Bridge Parapet, HPC	\$ 220.00	\$ 36,740.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 50,100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 66,800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 83,500.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 53,440.00
35	N50701P	Concrete Bridge Approach, HPC, Fiber-reinforced	\$ 335.00	\$ 38,525.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 48,875.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 80,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 86,250.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 89,125.00
36	N50702P	Concrete Bridge Deck, HPC, Fiber-reinforced	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 46,200.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 21,450.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 42,900.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 34,650.00
37	N50703M	Bridge Plaque	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,999.66	\$ 3,999.32
38	601166P	27" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class IV	\$ 80.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,000.00
39	601378M	27" Reinforced Concrete End Section	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
40	601404P	Subbase Outlet Drain	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,920.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,650.00
41	601407P	6" High Density Polyethylene Pipe	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00
42	601410P	8" Corrugated Steel Underdrain Pipe	\$ 45.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 11,180.00
43	602018M	Inlet, Type E	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
44	602012M	Inlet, Type B	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 9,750.00
45	N60301P	Riprap Stone Slope Protection, 12" Thick (D50= 4")	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 3,360.00
46	N60302P	Riprap Stone Channel Protection, 36" Thick (D50= 6")	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,600.00
47	604003P	Gabion Wall	\$ 440.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 22,000.00
48	604006P	Gabion Mattress	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 7,500.00
49	606033P	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 2" Thick	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,900.00
50	606057P	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick	\$ 85.00	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,050.00
51	N60601P	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick, HPC	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,225.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,500.00
52	607076P	Belgian Block Curb	\$ 27.00	\$ 6,885.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 9,180.00
53	609002M	Beam Guide Rail, Powder Coated	\$ 177.00	\$ 7,080.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,200.00
54	609019M	Flared Guide Rail Terminal, Powder Coated	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
55	609026M	Tangent Guide Rail Terminal, Powder Coated	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
56	610003M	Traffic Stripes, Long-Life, Epoxy Resin 4"	\$ 1.10	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,250.00
57	610021M	RPM, Bi-directional, Amber Lens	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,445.00
58	612003P	Regulatory and Warning Signs	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 960.00
59	701033P	4" Rigid Nonmetallic Conduit	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 17,325.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 9,625.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,775.00
60	804006P	Topsoiling, 4" Thick	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 9,000.00
61	806006P	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 2,156.25
62	N80601P	Fertilizing and Seeding, Riparian Zone	\$ 2.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 1,360.00
63	807006M	Topsoil Stabilization, Type 2 Mat	\$ 4.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,800.00
64	809003M	Straw Mulch	\$ 1.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,587.50
65	811022M	Small Deciduous Tree, 2 1/2 - 3" Caliper, B&B	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00
66	811060M	Deciduous Shrub, 24-30" High, B&B	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00
67	N81101M	Live Stakes	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,360.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 14,740.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,350.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,050.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 12,730.00
68	N202099	Soil Testing PL 2012 C-73		\$ 2,500.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,500.00
69	601122P	15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 85.74	\$ 1,714.80
			Total = \$	1,022,117.00	Total = \$	1,170,339.75	Total = \$	1,188,254.00	Total = \$	1,188,888.00	Total = \$	1,233,236.87

BID RESULTS							
AB2015-21 REPLACEMENT OF BRIDGE NO. 863.10 MAXWELL AVENUE OVER TIMBER RUN, HIGHTSTOWN BOROUGH							
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 6, 2015							
WORK WILL COMMENCE 10 DAYS FROM NTP- TOC- 45 CD FROM NTP- LD \$1000 PCD- PERFORMANCE AND L&M PAYMENT BOND, MAINTENANCE BOND UPON ACCEPTANCE, 5% TWO YEARS- ONE ADDENDUM ISSUED; NO PRIME SUBCONTRACTORS							
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS	7						
NAME OF BIDDER	INTERSTATE CONTRACTING & EXCAVATING, LLC.	RITACCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.	MONTANA CONSTRUCTION CORP. INC.	MARBRO, INC.	RICHARD E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.	COLONNELLI BROTHERS, INC.
ADDRESS	225 PARKHURST STREET	10 LAWRENCE STREET	173 AMBOY ROAD	80 CONTANT AVENUE	127 PINE STREET, PO BOX 134	426 SWEDESBO ROAD	409 SOUTH RIVER STREET
CITY, STATE, ZIP	NEWARK, NJ 07114	BELLEVILLE, NJ 07109	MORGANVILLE, NJ 07751	LODI, NJ 07644	MONTCLAIR, NJ 07042	PILEGROVE, NJ 08098	HACKENSACK, NJ 07601
CONTACT	HERNANDO ESCOBAR	ANTONIO RITACCO	GEORGE LUCAS	LISA S. BALLERINI, PRES.	FRANK MARUCCI, JR.	CHERRI M. COLES	NINO COLONNELLI
TELEPHONE	973 621 7770	973 751 4848	732 955 8300	973 478 5200	973 744 8383	856 769 8244	201 440 1118
FAX	973 621 9066	973 751 3608	732 955 8301	973 478 7604	973 746 5898	856 769 5630	201 440 8282
E-MAIL	INTERSTATE.HERNANDESCOBAR@COMCAST.NET	TRITACCO@RITACCO.COM	GEORGE.LUCAS@LUCASGC.COM	LSANTAITER@MONTANA.CONSTRUCTION.COM	MARB400@COMCAST.NET	INFO@REPIERSON.COM	NCOLONNELLI@COLONNELLI.COM
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR							
ADDENDUM NO. ONE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
IRAN CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BID GUARANTEE	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 10% NTE 20K	NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	FIDELITY & DEPOSIT CO. OF MARYLAND 10% NTE 20K	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K
CONSENT OF SURETY	PHILIP SHEPARD AIF WITH POA	KATHLEEN M. CRISTIANO AIF WITH POA	JEANNE PRIMAVERA AIF WITH POA	DONNA J. BORNEMANN AIF WITH POA	ANTHONY L. PAOLAZZI AIF WITH POA	LINDA DOZIER AIF WITH POA	KATHLEEN M. CRISTIANO AIF WITH POA
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AA201 REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
PW CONTRACTOR REG.	635491 EXPIRES 2.25.16	602907 EXPIRES 6.5.16	650060 EXPIRES 3.14.16	61752 EXPIRES 5.5.16	607153 EXPIRES 6.13.16	39456 EXPIRES 6.13.16	606273 EXPIRES 7.18.16
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
BIDDER DEBARRED	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
SAFETY CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
THREE YEARS EXPERIENCE AND THREE REFERENCES	INCLUDED SUNNY TO REVIEW	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EQUIPMENT CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
GRAND TOTAL	\$ 648,167.67	\$ 670,000.00	\$ 824,428.00	\$ 860,000.00	\$ 1,013,117.00	\$ 1,028,121.57	\$ 1,177,391.00
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO

MERCER COUNTY STRUCTURE NO. 863.10; MAXWELL AVENUE OVER TIMBER RUN
HIGHTSTOWN BOROUGH, MERCER COUNTY

SUMMARY							INTERSTATE		RITACCO		LUCAS	
SEQ. NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PLAN QUANTITY	IF AND WHEN DIRECTED	CONTRACT QUANTITY	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost
1	154003P	MOBILIZATION	LS	LS		LS	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 147,500.00	\$ 147,500.00
2	158006M	SILT FENCE	LF	290.00	29.00	319.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,595.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 319.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 957.00
3	158015M	HAYBALE	UNIT	25.00	75.00	100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
4	158030M	INLET FILTER, TYPE 2, 2' X 4'	UNIT	2.00		2.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 468.00	\$ 936.00
5	158042M	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER, TYPE 1	LF	75.00	8.00	83.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.83	\$ 1.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,245.00
6	158052P	STREAM DIVERSION SYSTEM	LS	LS		LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
7	158054M	SEDIMENT CONTROL BAG	SF	200.00	50.00	250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,250.00
8	158091M	PREFORMED SCOUR HOLE	UNIT	1.00		1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
9	159005M	TRAFFIC CONTROL	DOLL	DOLL		DOLL	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
10	160004M	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLL	DOLL		DOLL	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
11	201003P	CLEARING SITE	LS	LS		LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 42,931.82	\$ 42,931.82	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
12	201009P	CLEARING SITE, STRUCTURE	LS	LS		LS	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
13	202021P	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	SY	80.00	8.00	88.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.88	\$ 10.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,320.00
14	202009P	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	535.00	54.00	589.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,890.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,835.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 11,780.00
15	N20209P	SOIL TESTING PL 2012 C-73	UNIT	1.00	1.00	2.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00
16	202033M	SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSES, ACID PRODUCING SOIL	UNIT	1.00	1.00	2.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00
17	203040M	GEOTEXTILE	SY	167.00	17.00	184.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 184.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 552.00
18	302042P	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 8" THICK	SY	80.00	8.00	88.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,320.00
19	302060P	COARSE AGGREGATE, SIZE NO. 57	CY	132.00	13.00	145.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,075.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 8,700.00
20	401009P	HMA MILLING AND RESURFACING, 3" OR LESS	SY	260.00	26.00	286.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,010.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,860.00
21	401042M	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5 M 64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	37.00	4.00	41.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 4,305.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,200.00
22	401096M	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19 M 64 BASE COURSE, 8" THICK	TON	34.00	3.00	37.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,070.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,550.00
23	501004P	TEMPORARY SHEETING, LEFT IN PLACE	SF	3470.00	347.00	3817.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 83,974.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 38.17	\$ 25.00	\$ 95,425.00
24	501009P	TEMPORARY COFFERDAM	LS	LS		LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
25	504009P	REINFORCEMENT STEEL, GALVANIZED	LB	9733.00	973.00	10706.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 26,765.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 16,059.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 21,412.00
26	504015P	CONCRETE FOOTING	CY	54.00	5.00	59.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 20,650.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 23,600.00
27	504018P	CONCRETE WING WALL	CY	64.00	6.00	70.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
28	504036P	EPOXY WATERPROOFING	SY	65.00	7.00	72.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,880.00
29	504064P	STONE VENEER	SY	78.00	8.00	86.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 25,800.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 30,100.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 12,040.00
30	505057P	PRECAST CONCRETE CULVERT	LF	68.50	7.00	75.50	\$ 800.00	\$ 60,400.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 218,950.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 56,625.00
31	601124P	18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	53.00	35.00	88.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,400.00
32	601670M	CLEANING EXISTING PIPE 12" TO 24" DIAMETER	LF	30.00	3.00	33.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 825.00
33	602012M	INLET, TYPE B	UNIT	0.00	2.00	2.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
34	602054M	MANHOLE, 4' DIAMETER	UNIT	2.00		2.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
35	603036P	RIPRAP STONE CHANNEL PROTECTION, 12" THICK (D50-6')	SY	62.00	6.00	68.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,420.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 4,760.00
36	605039P	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	90.00	9.00	99.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,455.00
37	605045P	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	LF	99.00	10.00	109.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,270.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,360.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,450.00
38	606015P	CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5" THICK	SY	33.00	3.00	36.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,520.00
39	606039P	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	SY	0.00	60.00	60.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00
40	607021P	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	202.00	20.00	222.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,440.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,440.00
41	609002M	BEAM GUIDE RAIL, POWDER COATED	LF	0.00	25.00	25.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00
42	609026M	TANGENT GUIDE RAIL TERMINAL, POWDER COATED	UNIT	4.00		4.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
43	609042M	BEAM GUIDE RAIL POST	UNIT	6.00		6.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00
44	651001P	WATER UTILITY RELOCATION	LS	LS		LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
45	657003P	TEMPORARY SUPPORT, UTILITY	LS	LS		LS	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
46	804006P	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	112.00	11.00	123.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 676.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 492.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,230.00
47	802006M	TRIMMING EXISTING TREE, OVER 12" TO 18" DIAMETER	UNIT	0.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
48	802024M	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 12" TO 18" DIAMETER	UNIT	0.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
49	806019P	FERTILIZER AND SEEDING TYPE M	SY	112.00	11.00	123.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 184.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 61.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 615.00
50	807015M	EROSION CONTROL MATTING	SY	340.00	34.00	374.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 935.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 748.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,992.00
51	809003M	STRAW MULCHING	SY	452.00	45.00	497.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 497.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 248.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 497.00
52	N50703M	BRIDGE PLACQUE	UNIT	1.00		1.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
53	202036P	ACID PRODUCING SOL REMEDIATION	SY	100.00	10.00	110.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.10	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 110.00
54	202039M	DISPOSAL OF ACID PRODUCING SOIL	TON	325.00	33.00	358.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.58	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,320.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 358.00
55	202018P	EXCAVATION, ACID PRODUCING SOIL	CY	200.00	20.00	220.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.20	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 220.00
56	203009P	I-9 SOIL AGGREGATE	CY	227.00	23.00	250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,500.00
							Total	\$ 648,167.67	Total	\$ 670,000.00	Total	\$ 824,428.00

SUMMARY							MONTANA		MARBRO		RICHARD E. PIERSON		COLONNELLI	
SEQ. NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PLAN QUANTITY	IF AND WHEN DIRECTED	CONTRACT QUANTITY	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost
1	154003P	MOBILIZATION	LS	LS		LS	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
2	158006M	SILT FENCE	LF	290.00	29.00	319.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 319.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,595.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,233.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,595.00
3	158015M	HAYBALE	UNIT	25.00	75.00	100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00
4	158030M	INLET FILTER, TYPE 2, 2' X 4'	UNIT	2.00		2.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00
5	158042M	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER, TYPE 1	LF	75.00	8.00	83.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,743.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,411.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,245.00
6	158052P	STREAM DIVERSION SYSTEM	LS	LS		LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
7	158054M	SEDIMENT CONTROL BAG	SF	200.00	50.00	250.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.50	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,000.00
8	158091M	PREFORMED SCOUR HOLE	UNIT	1.00		1.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
9	159005M	TRAFFIC CONTROL	DOLL	DOLL		DOLL	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
10	160004M	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLL	DOLL		DOLL	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
11	201003P	CLEARING SITE	LS	LS		LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
12	201009P	CLEARING SITE, STRUCTURE	LS	LS		LS	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00
13	202021P	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	SY	80.00	8.00	88.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,056.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,056.00
14	202009P	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	535.00	54.00	589.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 18,848.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 29,450.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 41,230.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 41,230.00
15	N202099	SOIL TESTING PL 2012 C-73	UNIT	1.00	1.00	2.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
16	202033M	SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS, ACID PRODUCING SOIL	UNIT	1.00	1.00	2.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00
17	203040M	GEOTEXTILE	SY	167.00	17.00	184.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 552.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 184.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 184.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,680.00
18	302042P	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 8" THICK	SY	80.00	8.00	88.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,320.00
19	302060P	COARSE AGGREGATE, SIZE NO. 57	CY	132.00	13.00	145.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 21,025.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,525.00
20	401009P	HMA MILLING AND RESURFACING, 3" OR LESS	SY	260.00	26.00	286.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,716.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,580.00
21	401042M	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9 5 M 64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	37.00	4.00	41.00	\$ 146.00	\$ 5,986.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 10,660.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 8,610.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 6,355.00
22	401096M	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19 M 64 BASE COURSE, 8" THICK	TON	34.00	3.00	37.00	\$ 146.00	\$ 5,402.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 9,620.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 7,770.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 5,735.00
23	501004P	TEMPORARY SHEETING, LEFT IN PLACE	SF	3470.00	347.00	3817.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 95,425.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 38.17	\$ 0.01	\$ 38.17	\$ 60.00	\$ 229,020.00
24	501009P	TEMPORARY COFFERDAM	LS	LS		LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 454,443.77	\$ 454,443.77	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
25	504009P	REINFORCEMENT STEEL, GALVANIZED	LB	9733.00	973.00	10706.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 21,412.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 26,765.00	\$ 3.15	\$ 33,723.90	\$ 2.00	\$ 21,412.00
26	504015P	CONCRETE FOOTING	CY	54.00	5.00	59.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 35,400.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 51,330.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 26,550.00
27	504018P	CONCRETE WING WALL	CY	64.00	6.00	70.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.70	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 87,500.00
28	504036P	EPOXY WATERPROOFING	SY	65.00	7.00	72.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,296.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 2,304.00	\$ 70.90	\$ 5,104.80	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,800.00
29	504064P	STONE VENEER	SY	78.00	8.00	86.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 19,350.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 77,400.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 55,900.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 36,120.00
30	505057P	PRECAST CONCRETE CULVERT	LF	68.50	7.00	75.50	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 264,250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 75,500.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 105,700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 105,700.00
31	601124P	18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	53.00	35.00	88.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,760.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,280.00
32	601670M	CLEANING EXISTING PIPE 12" TO 24" DIAMETER	LF	30.00	3.00	33.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,310.00
33	602012M	INLET, TYPE B	UNIT	0.00	2.00	2.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,752.21	\$ 7,504.42	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
34	602054M	MANHOLE, 4' DIAMETER	UNIT	2.00		2.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
35	603036P	RIPRAP STONE CHANNEL PROTECTION, 12" THICK (D50-6')	SY	62.00	6.00	68.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,740.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,420.00
36	605039P	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	90.00	9.00	99.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 5,049.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 5,049.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 5,049.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,970.00
37	605045P	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH	LF	99.00	10.00	109.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,630.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,630.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,630.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,360.00
38	606015P	CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5' THICK	SY	33.00	3.00	36.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 76.50	\$ 2,754.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 3,852.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,700.00
39	606039P	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	SY	0.00	60.00	60.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,600.00
40	607021P	9' X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	202.00	20.00	222.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 3,996.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,770.00	\$ 52.60	\$ 11,677.20	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,550.00
41	609002M	BEAM GUIDE RAIL, POWDER COATED	LF	0.00	25.00	25.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00
42	609026M	TANGENT GUIDE RAIL TERMINAL, POWDER COATED	UNIT	4.00		4.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
43	609042M	BEAM GUIDE RAIL POST	UNIT	6.00		6.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00
44	651001P	WATER UTILITY RELOCATION	LS	LS		LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
45	657003P	TEMPORARY SUPPORT, UTILITY	LS	LS		LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
46	804006P	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	112.00	11.00	123.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 4,428.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 615.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 615.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 738.00
47	802006M	TRIMMING EXISTING TREE, OVER 12" TO 18" DIAMETER	UNIT	0.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 530.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
48	802042M	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 12" TO 18" DIAMETER	UNIT	0.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
49	806019P	FERTILIZER AND SEEDING TYPE M	SY	112.00	11.00	123.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,075.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 369.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,460.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 246.00
50	807015M	EROSION CONTROL MATING	SY	340.00	34.00	374.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 374.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,618.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,618.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,870.00
51	809003M	STRAW MULCHING	SY	452.00	45.00	497.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 497.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 497.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 497.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 994.00
52	N50703M	BRIDGE PLAQUE	UNIT	1.00		1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
53	202036P	ACID PRODUCING SOL REMEDIATION	SY	100.00	10.00	110.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.10	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 440.00
54	202039M	DISPOSAL OF ACID PRODUCING SOIL	TON	325.00	33.00	358.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,950.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.58	\$ 35.00	\$ 12,530.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 10,740.00
55	202018P	EXCAVATION, ACID PRODUCING SOIL	CY	200.00	20.00	220.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.20	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,200.00
56	203009P	I-9 SOIL AGGREGATE	CY	227.00	23.00	250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,500.00
							Total	\$ 860,000.00	Total	\$ 1,013,117.00	Total	\$ 1,028,121.57	Total	\$ 1,177,391.00